PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3213781

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QIK, INC.	02/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SKYPE IRELAND TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED		
Street Address:	ARTHUR COX BUILDING, EARLSFORT CENTRE		
City:	DUBLIN		
State/Country:	IRELAND		
Postal Code:	2		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14524925		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)755-7252

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5097557262

Email: USDocket@microsoft.com

Correspondent Name: WOLFE-SBMC
Address Line 1: 601 W. MAIN AVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	335957.07	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM J. BREEN, III	
SIGNATURE:	/William J. Breen, III, Reg. No. 45,313/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Qik, Inc. to Skype Ireland Technologies Holdings Limited#page1.tif source=Assignment - Qik, Inc. to Skype Ireland Technologies Holdings Limited#page2.tif source=Assignment - Qik, Inc. to Skype Ireland Technologies Holdings Limited#page3.tif

PATENT 503167166 REEL: 034896 FRAME: 0782

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment"), is made and entered into as of this 7 day of February, 2011, by Qik, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), for the benefit of Skype Ireland Technologies Holdings Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, under company registration number, 493836 with a registered office at Arthur Cox Building, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2 ("Assignee"). Each of Assignor and Assignee is a "Party" and collectively

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patent registrations and applications listed below (the "Patents"); and

Title	Filing # Date	Application No.	对新科学 的	Inventors
High Quality Multimedia Transmission From A Mobile Device For Live And On-Demand	11/21/2008	12/276,171	US	Nikolay Abkairoy, Alexey Timonovsky
Viewing Real-Time Consumption Of A Live Stream Transmitted From A Mobile Device	10/1/2010	12/896,728	US	Alex Motrenko, Andrey Smirnov, Artem Chernyshev
Server Assisted Video Conversation	6/4/2010	61/351,711	U\$	Alexey Pikin, Leonid Vovk, Nikolay Abkairov, Vijay Tella

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee, have entered into an intellectual Property Transfer Agreement dated February 7, 2011 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, inter alia, to grant to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to this deed:

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, throughout the world and in perpetuity, the entire right, title and interest: (a) in and to the Patents and any inventions disclosed therein (together, the "Inventions"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said inventions; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents filed on the Inventions; (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said patents filed on the Inventions; (f) to any and all rights to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future violation, misappropriation or infringement of the any of the foregoing; and (g) all other rights and licenses Assignor would have had if Assignor had not made the assignment made hereunder, (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

\$2507#1y.1

PATENT

REEL: 034896 FRAME: 0783

- Assignor agrees, promptly upon request of the Assignee, or its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver, without compensation of any kind, any power of attorney, assignment, or other intellectual property right protection, or any other papers which may be necessary or desirable to fully secure to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights throughout the world. Such cooperation by Assigner shall include, giving of testimony, executing documents and providing assistance; (a) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (b) for prosecuting any foreign counterpart, substitute, divisional, continuing, reissues or additional applications covering Patent Rights and for interference or other priority proceedings involving such Patent Rights; (c) in connection with legal proceedings involving any Patent Rights, any applications therefore, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; and (d) for obtaining from Assignor's counsel transfer to Assignce of all relevant documents and materials related to the Patent Rights. Assignor hereby designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on behalf of Assignor and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts necessary to perfect the Assignee's rights in the Patent Rights with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This appointment shall be irrevocable and deemed coupled with an interest.
- 3. Assignor covenants that it is the sole owner and assignee and holder of record title to the above-identified Patents and any patents that issue thereon (and foreign counterparts thereto) and that it has full power to make the present assignment.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patents herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

[Signature Page Follows]

32609Bl+.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed this 7 day of February, 2011.
ASSIGNOR:

QIK, INC.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE

GIVEN under the common seal of SKYPE IRELAND TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS

LIMITED

(Witness' Signature)

Eurs (wt Tenge, Dublin 2 (Witness' Address)

Soliator (Witness' Occupation) (Common Seal)

For and of Wellaif of Bradwell Limited Company Secretary

3260981v.

v

PATENT REEL: 034896 FRAME: 0785